

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**JANE DOE, by and through her
parents and next friend, J.H.,
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

v.

No. 29,350

**SANTA CLARA PUEBLO,
SANTA CLARA DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, d/b/a
BIG ROCK CASINO,
Defendants-Petitioners,**

(Ct. App. No. 25,125)

First Judicial District Court, Santa Fe County; Hon. Carol Vigil, District Judge

consolidated with

**IVAN LOPEZ and LUCY LOPEZ,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,**

vs.

No. 29,351

**SAN FELIPE PUEBLO d/b/a SAN FELIPE
CASINO HOLLYWOOD and CIS
INSURANCE GROUP,
Defendants-Petitioners.**

(Ct. App. No. 25,884)

**Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Sandoval County
Hon. Louis McDonald, District Judge**

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

**Maxine Velasquez
General Counsel
Pueblo of San Felipe
Post Office Box 4339
San Felipe, New Mexico 87001
(505) 771-6640**

**ROTHSTEIN, DONATELLI, HUGHES, DAHLSTROM,
SCHOENBURG & BIENVENU, LLP**

**Richard W. Hughes
Post Office Box 8180
1215 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-8180
(505) 988-8004**

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

A. *Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo, et al.* 1

 1. **Nature of the Case** 1

 2. **Course of Proceedings.** 2

 3. **Summary of the Facts.** 3

B. *Lopez v. San Felipe Pueblo* 3

 1. **Nature of the Case.** 3

 2. **Course of Proceedings.** 4

 3. **Summary of the Facts.** 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

Standard of Review 8

II. ABSENT GOVERNING LAW TO THE CONTRARY, STATE COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ACTIONS SUCH AS THESE 8

III. IGRA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE SHIFT TO STATE COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS 12

A. Relevant Legislative History Shows That IGRA’s Jurisdiction-Shifting Provision is Solely Directed at the Concern Over Possible Criminal Infiltration of Tribal Gaming 14

B. IGRA’s Language Narrowly Limits Allowable State Jurisdiction to that Necessary for Enforcement of State Laws Directly Related to and Necessary for Regulation of Tribal Gaming. 17

C. Private Tort Suits Have No Direct or Necessary Relationship to Regulation of Class III Gaming, and Thus Are Not Within the Scope

	of Allowable Jurisdiction-Shifting Under IGRA.	21
IV.	THE COMPACT LANGUAGE CANNOT REASONABLY BE INTERPRETED AS MANIFESTING THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT THAT STATE COURTS COULD ASSUME JURISDICTION OVER ORDINARY TORT CLAIMS.	23
	A. Section 8 of the Compact Manifests the Parties’ Disagreement Over Whether State Court Jurisdiction Over Private Tort Suits is Allowable Under IGRA.	23
	B. A Review of Past Compact Language Clearly Shows the Course of the Dispute Over the Tort Suit Jurisdictional Issue	25
	C. Even if Section 8 Purported to Confer Jurisdiction Over Tort Suits on State Courts, Such a Provision Would Be Void as a Matter of Federal Law	31
V.	EITHER TRIBAL COURT ADJUDICATION OR ARBITRATION PROVIDES PATRONS WITH AN “EFFECTIVE REMEDY” FOR RESOLUTION OF PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS AGAINST TRIBAL GAMING ENTERPRISES.	32
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	34
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.T. & T. Corp. v. Couer d'Alene Tribe</i> , 283 F.2d 1156, 1175 (9 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Artichoke Joe's v. Norton</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 1084, 1125 (E.D.Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9 th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	13
<i>Colorado R. Indian Tribes v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 383 F.Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 2005)	14, 18
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	13, 33
<i>Kennerly v. District Court</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	8, 25, 32
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 469 (6 th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	13
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.2d 1546 (10 th Cir. 1997)	17, 26
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	13, 33
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	15, 20, 26
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	5, 8-10, 25, 31
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9

NEW MEXICO STATE CASES

<i>Chino v. Chino</i> , 90 N.M. 203, 561 P.2d 476 (1977)	11
<i>DeFeo v. Ski Apache Resort</i> , 120 N.M. 640, 904 P.2d 1065 (Ct. App.1996)	11

<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 2005-NMCA-110, 138 N.M. 198, 118 P.3d 203	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Santa Fe v. Southwest Yacht & Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 101 N.M. 431, 684 P.2d 577 (1984)	14
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 2002-NMSC-012, 132 N.M. 207 (2002)	4, 8, 28
<i>Halwood v. Cowboy Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMCA-098, 124 N.M. 77, 946 P.2d 1088	11
<i>Hartley v. Baca</i> , 97 N.M. 441, 640 P.2d 941 (Ct.App.1981)	11
<i>K.L. House Const. Co. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 91 N.M. 492, 576 P.2d 752 (1978)	33
<i>Lopez v. San Felipe Pueblo, et al.</i> , No. 29,351	2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 22
<i>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Garcia</i> , 105 N.M. 514, 734 P.2d 754 (1987)	10
<i>Sanchez v. Santa Ana Golf Club, Inc.</i> , 2005-NMCA-003, 136 N.M. 682, 104 P.3d 548	8
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 (1995)	26
<i>Tempest Recovery Serv., Inc. v. Belone</i> , 2003-NMSC-019, 134 N.M. 133, 74 P.3d 67	5, 10, 33
<i>Valenzuela v. Singleton</i> , 100 N.M. 84, 666 P.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1984)	3
<i>Your Food Stores v. Village of Española</i> , 68 N.M. 327, 361 P.2d 950 (1961)	10

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

<i>Diepenbrock v. Merkel</i> , 97 P.3d 1063 (Kan. 2004)	11, 12
<i>George S. May Int'l Co. v. King</i> , 629 N.E.2d 257 (Ind. App. 1994)	25
<i>Greenidge v. Volvo Car Finance, Inc.</i> (unpublished), 2000 WL 1281541 (Conn.Super.2000)	22
<i>Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 954 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997)	22
<i>Kizis v. Morse Diesel Int'l, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 498 (Conn. 2002)	11
<i>Webb v. Paragon Casino</i> , 872 So.2d 641 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	12

FEDERAL CODE

18 U.S.C. § 1166-68 18-22

25 U.S.C. § 1302 33

25 U.S.C. § 1322 9

25 U.S.C. §§2701 through 2721 *passim*

NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND RULES

1978 NMSA § 11-13-1 (1977) 3, 6, 27-26, 29

37 Stat. 4210

NMRA 1-012(B)(1) 3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Fed. Reg. 15194 (1995) 25

62 Fed.Reg. 45867 (1997) 28

66 Fed.Reg. 64,856 (Dec. 14, 2001) 6, 29

Public Law100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 18

Public Law 83-280 9, 10

S. Rep. 100-446 (1988) reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 14-16, 31
